

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THE LAUTENBERG FOUNDATION,
JOSHUA S. LAUTENBERG and ELLEN
LAUTENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

PETER MADOFF,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 09-00816 (SRC) (MCA)

Document electronically filed.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT THREE
OF PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR A STAY OF THE LITIGATION**

GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
POINT I	5
PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT THREE OF THEIR COMPLAINT BECAUSE MADOFF VIOLATED SECTION 20(A) OF THE 1934 SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT.	5
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To An Adverse Inference Based On Madoff’s Assertion Of The Fifth Amendment During His Deposition.	5
B. Plaintiffs Made A Prima Facia Claim Of Under Section 20(a) And Madoff Has Offered No Evidence To Demonstrate That He Acted In Good Faith.	7
(1) Madoff was a Control Person of BMIS	8
(2) BMIS Committed Primary Violations of the Securities Laws.....	11
(3) Substantial Undisputed Evidence Combined With the Adverse Inference to be Drawn Against Madoff Show Madoff Was a Culpable Participant in the Ponzi Scheme.	11
(4) There is No Evidence of Record to Support a Finding of Good Faith.	15
POINT II.....	16
THE COURT SHOULD NOT DELAY RESOLUTION OF THIS MOTION.....	16
A. Summary Judgment Is Not Premature	16
(1) Defendant Cannot Delay Resolution of this Motion Based on His Purported Need for Discovery From the Government and/or the Trustee.	17
(2) Defendant Cannot Delay Resolution of this Motion Based on His Purported Need for Discovery From Plaintiffs.	18
(3) Defendant Engaged in Delay Tactics During the Discovery Period.....	19
B. The Court Does Not Need To Apportion Damages Nor Does It Need To Wait Until The Trustee Completes The Liquidation of BMIS To Determine Plaintiffs’ Damages.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
(1) Madoff is Jointly and Severally Liable for Plaintiffs’ Damages	20
(2) The Court does not Need to Wait Until After the Trustee Completes the Liquidation of BMIS to Determine Plaintiffs’ Damages.	21
C. Defendant’s Motion For A Stay Should Be Denied	23
(1) The Criminal and Civil Cases do not Overlap	24
(2) Stage of the Parallel Proceeding	26
(3) Prejudice to Plaintiffs	28
(4) Burden on Defendant	29
(5) The Interests of the Court	30
(6) Public Interest	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 28075 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010).....	5
<i>Arthur Children’s Trusts v. Godfrey</i> , 994 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 14
<i>Baker v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Baxter v. A.R. Baron & Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15098 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 1996).....	8
<i>Cho v. Holland</i> , 2006 LEXIS 76054 (N. D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2006)	6
<i>City of Rome v. Glanton</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1026 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	17
<i>Comm. v. Bowan (In re Phar-Mor Sec. Litig.)</i> , 164 B.R. 903 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....	22
<i>Cress v. City of Ventnor</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22172 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009).....	24, 27
<i>De Vita v. Sills</i> , 422 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Dowling v. Philadelphia</i> , 855 F.2d 136 (3d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Fidelity Funding of Calif., Inc. v. Reinhold</i> , 190 F.R.D. 45 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	26, 27, 29
<i>Forman v. Otlowski (In re NJ Affordable Homes Corp.)</i> , 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 1000 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 19, 2007)	27
<i>G.A. Thompson & Co., Inc. v. Partridge</i> , 636 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1981)	8, 12
<i>Goldin v. Primavera Familienstiftung Tag Assocs. (In re Granite Partners, L.P.)</i> , 194 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21

Grayson v. O’Neill,
308 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2002)19

Hancock Industries v. Schaeffer,
811 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 1987)18

In re NJ Affordable Homes Corp.,
2007 Bankr. LEXIS 100027, 29

In re Parmalat Secs. Litig.,
594 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)12, 14

In re Phar-Mor,
164 B.R. at 907-08.....22

In re Phillips Petroleum Secs. Litig.,
738 F. Supp. 825 (Del. 1990)9

In re Reliance,
235 B.R. at 55922

In re Zenith Laboratories Secs. Litig.,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18478 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 1993)8, 10

Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Gould,
629 F.2d 847 (3d Cir. 1980)20

Jocham v. Tuscola County,
239 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. Mich. 2003)19

Karimona Investments, LLC v. Weinreb,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3324 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2003)29

Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1994)24, 30

King v. School Dist. of Philadelphia,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10710 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2001).....18

Kravitz v. Pressman, Frohlich & Frost, Inc.,
447 F. Supp. 203 (D. Mass. 1978)12

Laperriere v. Vesta Ins. Group, Inc.,
526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008)20

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)1

Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund v. Messera,
958 F. Supp. 869 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)18

Microfinancial, Inc. v. Premier Holidays Int’l, Inc.,
385 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2004).....23

Mobley v. City of Atlantic City Police Dep’t,
89 F. Supp. 2d 533 (D.N.J. 1999).....16, 17, 19

National Life Ins. Co. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem Co.,
615 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1980)20

Neely v. Bar Harbor Bankshares,
270 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D. Ma. 2003)9

Nicholson v. Doe,
185 F.R.D. 134 (N.D.N.Y 1999)19

Peiffer v. Lebanon School District,
848 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1988)23

Reliance Acceptance Group, Inc. v. Levin (In re Reliance Acceptance Group, Inc.),
235 B.R. 548 (D. Del. 1999).....22

Rochez Brothers, Inc. v. Rhoades,
527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975)8, 10, 11

Schneider v. Twp. of Toms River,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32562 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2010).....18

Schruefer v. Winthorpe Grant, Inc.,
2003 U.S. Dist LEXIS 3650 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2003)6

SEC v. Chester Holdings, Ltd.,
41 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 1999).....5, 10, 15

SEC v. Colello,
139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)5

SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)24, 26, 27

SEC v. First Jersey Secs., Inc.,
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)12

SEC v. Graystone Nash, Inc.,
25 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994)7

SEC v. Martino,
255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)6

SEC v. Pasternak,
561 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D.N.J. 2008)8, 11, 15

SEC v. Pittsford Capital Income Partners, LLC,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62338 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2007)6

SEC v. Roor,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17416, 25 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2004)6

Soroush v. Ali,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100652 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2009)25, 26, 27, 30

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Beckham-Easley,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17896 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2002)25, 27

Sterling National Bank v. A-1 Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
175 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)26, 29

*Trustees of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Transworld
Mechanical*,
886 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)24

United States CFTC v. A.S. Templeton Group, Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 531 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)26, 28

*United States v. One Million Three Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Two Hundred
Forty-Two Dollars & Fifty-Eight Cents*,
938 F.2d 433 (3d Cir. 1991)20

United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Ass’n,
811 F. Supp. 802 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)26, 27

Walsh Sec. v. Cristo Prop. Mgmt.,
7 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D.N.J. 1998)passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2740 (ed. 1998) at § 2741)17

4 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman,
Securities Regulation 1724 (1990)8

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)passim

Rule 26(a)(2)(B)19
